
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Cabinet 

Thursday 15 May 2025 

10.00 am 

Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater One, Telford, TF3 4JG 

   

 

Democratic Services: 

 

Jayne Clarke / Paige Starkey 01952 383205 / 380110 

Media Enquiries: 

 

Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

Lead Officer: 

 

David Sidaway - Chief Executive 01952 380130 

 

Cabinet Members:  

Councillor L D Carter Leader of the Council 

Councillor R A Overton Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Highways, Housing & 
Enforcement 

Councillor Z Hannington Cabinet Member: Finance, Governance & Customer Services 

Councillor C Healy Cabinet Member: Neighbourhoods, Planning & Sustainability 

Councillor A D McClements Cabinet Member: Leisure, Tourism, Culture & the Arts 

Councillor K Middleton Cabinet Member: Public Health & Healthier Communities 

Councillor O Vickers Cabinet Member: The Economy 

Councillor S A W Reynolds Cabinet Member: Children, Young People, Education, 
Employment & Skills 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

Councillor P Watling Cabinet Member: Adult Social Care & Health Systems 

Invitees  

Councillor T J Nelson 
 

Conservative  

Councillor W L Tomlinson  Liberal Democrat  

 
 Agenda Page 

 
1.0   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 

2.0   Declarations of Interest 
 
 

 

3.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 April 2025. 
 

3 - 6 

4.0   Leader's Announcements 
 
To receive a verbal update from the Leader of the Council. 
 

 

5.0   Building Safer & Stronger Communities 
Cllr Richard Overton - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: 
Highways, Housing & Enforcement 
 
To receive an update on the progress of the Council’s Safer & Stronger 
Communities programme. 
 

7 - 16 

6.0   Annual Governance Statement (2024/25) 
Cllr Zona Hannington - Cabinet Member: Finance, Governance & 
Customer Services 
 
To approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2024/25.  
 

17 - 48 

 
 
If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council 
£15.22 and saved 6.1kg of CO2, based on average agenda printing costs for the 2022/23 
municipal year. 

Page 2



 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 3 April 2025 at 
10.00 am in Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater One, Telford 

 TF3 4JG 
 

PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY 9 APRIL 2025 
 

(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: MONDAY 14 APRIL 2025) 
 

 
Present:  Councillors L D Carter (Chair), R A Overton (Vice-Chair), 
C Healy, A D McClements, K Middleton, S A W Reynolds and O Vickers.  
 
Also Present:   Cllr T J Nelson (Conservative Group Leader) 
 
Apologies: Councillor Z Hannington and P Watling and                        
Councillor W L Tomlinson (Liberal Democrat Group Leader) 
 
CAB-52 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
CAB-53 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2025 
be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
CAB-54 Leader's Announcements 
 
The Leader gave details of several positive announcements from the 
government, which were truly encouraging and said it was great to work with a 
government that understood the challenges local government had faced over 
the past 14 years.   
 
The Leader announced additional funding had been allocated for local 
highways, ensuring that Telford and Wrekin's roads remained among the best 
in the region, far surpassing those of neighbouring authorities.   
 
The Leader spoke about funding for new nurseries and breakfast clubs that 
had been received which would be discussed later in the meeting.  
 
The Leader was encouraged by news of defence spending that would secure 
jobs in Donnington, along with ongoing discussions with the government 
about attracting new jobs in that sector to Telford and Wrekin. 
 
The Leader commented that these positive developments highlighted the 
impact of having a passionate voice and advocate for Telford in Parliament 
and the Leader was grateful for the con
[...]
heme (five themed 
activities to try before the age of five) across Telford and Wrekin that 
focuses on supporting the best start in life for children be approved. 
 
The meeting ended at 10.34 am 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Anthea Lowe 
Director: Policy & Governance 
Date:  Wednesday 9 APRIL 2025 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday 15 May 2025 

Page 6



 

   

 

 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Cabinet  

15 May 2025  

Building Safer & Stronger Communities 
 

 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Richard Overton, Deputy Leader, and Cabinet Member for 

Highways, Housing & Enforcement  

Lead Director: Dean Sargeant – Director: Neighbourhood & Enforcement 

Services  

Service Area:  Neighbourhood Enforcement  

Report Author:  Jas Bedesha, Service Delivery Manager – Safer, Stronger 

Communities  

Officer Contact  
Details:    Tel: 01952 382101  Email: Jas.Bedesha@telford.gov.uk 
 
Wards Affected:  All Wards 
  
Key Decision:  Not Key Decision  

Forward Plan:  Yes – 2 April 2025 

Report considered by: SMT – 15 April 2025 

    Business Briefing – 1 May 2025 

    Cabinet – 15 May 2025 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
1.1 Note the partnership working and continued focus Building Safer & Stronger 

Communities has on tackling the root causes of crime across the borough. 

 

1.2 Endorse the data and intelligence led approach to focus resources and partnership 

working to tackle crime, anti-social behaviour and fly tipping across the borough.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Building Safer & Stronger Communities 
 

2 
 

1.3 Delegates authority to the Director for Neighbourhood & Enforcement in 

consultation with the Deputy Leader, and Cabinet Member for Highways, Housing & 

Enforcement, to submit bids for external funding that supports Building Safer & 

Stronger Communities. 

2.0 Purpose of Report 
 
2.1 The purpose of the report is to provide an update on the Council’s continued focus 

to build safer, stronger & healthier communities through the Building Safer & 
Stronger Communities programme.   

2.2  If approved, this report seeks approval on the continued use data and intelligence to 
focus resources and partnership working in areas requiring greater focus in order to 
reduce crime, anti-social behaviour and fly tipping.   

3.0 Background 

 

3.1 Telford & Wrekin Council is committed to building safer, stronger & healthier 

communities while protecting and enhancing our environment.   

 

3.2 Working in partnership with the Police and Crime Commissioner and West Mercia 

Police, in April 2021 the Council launched the Building Safer & Stronger 

Communities programme.  The aim of this initial investment was to work with 

partners and focus on small pockets of the borough to make all areas safer. 

 

3.3 Founded on data, intelligence and community collaboration, this initial two-year 

programme saw £2.5m invested that delivered a range of interventions to protect 

vulnerable children, young people and adults most at risk of being exploited and 

becoming the victims and/or perpetrators of crime while addressing crime in the 

most vulnerable areas of the borough.   

 

Page 8



Building Safer & Stronger Communities 
 

3 
 

          Figure 1 rolling year comparison - 2023/24 to 2024/25 
 

3.4 As shown in figure 1 during the last 12 months there has been a reduction in crime, 

anti-social behaviour and fly tipping across Building Safer & Stronger Communities 

investment areas. Since the start of the programme anti-social behaviour and fly 

tipping has also reduced with borough wide recorded crimes per 1,000 people 

consistently below the regional average and below the national average since 2023. 

   

3.5 The Building Safer & Stronger Communities programme is now entering a further 

two years which takes the total investment since 2021 to £6m.  While evolving to 

meet the needs of residents across the borough, underpinned through data and 

intelligence, the programme continues to focus on the following priority themes: 

 

 Education & Skills 

 Housing Standards 

 Crime Reduction 

 Environmental Crime & Anti-Social Behaviour 

 Community Resilience 

 Health Inequalities  
 

3.6 Evidence suggests that well-designed youth activities, including after-school 

programs, mentoring, and sports programs, can reduce crime and reoffending, 

particularly when they focus on building skills, promoting positive behaviours, and 

providing structured supervision.  During the 2021 consultation and launch events, 

residents provided feedback on the need to increase the range of youth activities 

locally. 

 

3.7 Building Safer & Stronger Communities, as part of the youth offer that continues to 

grow across the borough, has developed a range of youth activities working in 

partnership with external organisations, education settings and Town and Parish 

Councils. This development included the increasingly popular Urban Games 

initiative where those aged 8-16 have the ability to participate in a range of sports 

and physical activity at no cost. During the 2024 summer holidays over 3,000 

children and young people attended the free sessions and since launch in 2022 

approximately 9,000 children and young people have attended to date.  

 

3.8 Urban Games has been complimented by Telford Kicks which is a Friday night free 

football offer across the borough that regularly has over 130 children and young 

people attend each week. Some of those who attended Telford Kicks have secured 

their own coaching qualifications as a result and are now supporting Telford Kicks in 

a coaching and mentoring capacity. 

 

3.9 Working with partnering Town and Parish Councils, investment has supported the 

development of youth clubs at Park Lane Centre, Woodside, Arleston Community 

Page 9



Building Safer & Stronger Communities 
 

4 
 

Centre, Wellington, Great Dawley Town Hall, Dawley, w
[...]
Police Safer Neighbourhood Team (SNT) with positive 

progress being made. 

 

3.13 Working with West Mercia Police Safer Neighbourhood Team, crime data and 

intelligence has been used to develop local area action plans that make optimal use 

of available resources.  This has included activity to focus on shop lifting in Telford 

Town Centre and Newport resulting in a 5% reduction.  Other interventions have 

included measures to tackle the illegal use of motorbikes/mini motos and quad 

bikes through multi-agency working and has seen the seizure of motorbikes and 

mini motos.  
 

3.14 In support of the Council’s commitment to tackling violence against women and girls 

while building on the feedback from the safety matters survey completed in 2023, 

investment has been delivered into supporting the introduction of the Licensing 

Security and Vulnerability Initiative (LSAVI).  This accreditation scheme commits 

nighttime economy venues to enhancing safety of all visitors, particularly women, 

Page 10



Building Safer & Stronger Communities 
 

5 
 

through providing training and awareness to staff alongside developing best 

practice for venue safety and supporting vulnerable individuals.  There are currently 

34 accredited venues across the borough.  In supporting the nighttime economy, 

work has included investment into enhancing safety which has seen investment into 

two ID scanners at popular late-night venues; one scanner was used to support a 

successful police investigation into an incident on the first night of operation.   

 

3.15 Since 2021, there have been many interventions and initiatives bought forward to 

tackle anti-social behaviour.  Some of which have included the commission of street 

art to reduce graffiti in repeat locations but also the installation of 170 new street 

lights as well as CCTV.  The live monitoring of CCTV has been supported by trained 

volunteers who are seeking employment opportunities/experience and compliments 

the Council’s own and West Mercia Police resource. 

 

3.16 CCTV has also been extended into taxi’s on a voluntary basis with funding provided 

from this programme and the Community Safety Partnership. The council has 

worked in partnership with taxi operators to bring forward a voluntary scheme 

which, once all are installed, will see 20% of Telford and Wrekin licenced taxi’s fitted 

with CCTV units. Choosing to approach this through the use of a pilot has seen 

growing interest and support from taxi operators with increasing numbers 

expressing an interest in having CCTV fitted. The council will continue to explore 

funding opportunities to support the on-going success of the voluntary scheme and 

is committed to working with Telford and Wrekin licensed taxi operators to have all 

vehicles fitted with CCTV.  This pilot has attracted interest from the Department for 

Transport that now sees Telford and Wrekin among the highest licensing authorities 

in the country with the number of CCTV units installed on a voluntary basis.  

 

3.17 Working with partners, multi-agency forums have also been established to tackle 

anti-social behaviour in local centres including Dawley High Street and Wellington 

Centre. These multi-agency forums have provided focus to tackle community and 

business concerns in partnership and continue to make a difference locally. 

 

3.18 A review of anti-social behaviour reports across the borough during August 2024 

shows a reduction of 28% compared with August 2023 with recorded crime also 

reducing by 16%. On detailed review of the town centre for the same period, there 

was a reduction of 65% in anti-social behaviour reports and 43% reduction in 

recorded crime.  These initiatives together with the wider offer demonstrate the 

positive impact that has been made to date. 

 

3.19 The Council continues to engage with residents on tackling fly tipping to reduce the 

impact this crime has on the community and environment.  Over the past 12 

months, the number of fly tips reported to the council has decreased; in some parts 

of the borough this has decreased by 48%. During 2024/25, the Council has 

Page 11



Building Safer & Stronger Communities 
 

6 
 

investigated over 1,200 fly tips, issued 186 warning letters and 130 statutory notices 

and 40 fixed penalty notices. Tackling fly tipping remains a priority for the council.   

 

3.20 To increase community engagement and awareness in relation to fly tipping, the 

council developed Telford & Wrekin Watch that launched in 2022.  This innovative 

community engagement and awareness tool allows members of the public to 

support the council with the identification of offenders.  In 2024, this platform issued 

38 appeals via social media with the released video footage being viewed over 

76,000 times.  A recent appeal in resulted in successful identification and issue of 

£1,000 penalty. 

 

3.21 In tackling neighbourhood enforcement issues locally, the Council has continued 

the successful partnership of the Community Action Teams with partnering Parish 

and Town Councils. 14 Town and Parish Councils have signed up to this jointly 

funded service which enables a local focus on priorities via a local area 

enforcement action plan.  

 

3.22 The Health & Wellbeing Strategy clearly references the importance that inclusive 

resilient communities have on resident’s wellbeing, and the Building Safer & 

Stronger Communities programme has supported the development of low impact 

community activities. These activities for adults and community clubs, include 

walking football and hockey, which impact on a range of health and wellbeing 

outcomes, such as tackling isolation and loneliness and physical activity. There are 

approximately 10 groups across the borough offering various activities including knit 

& natter, tea, toast & talk, coffee mornings, models for heroes, chair yoga and 

community gardens. These groups are well attended and continue to grow in 

popularity. 

 

3.23 Building Safer & Stronger Communities programme is data and intelligence led.  

Using data and intelligence, the next phase of the investment will see continued 

focus on interventions to tackle crime, anti-social behaviour and fly tipping. This will 

be in parallel to delivering a range of interventions that prevent individuals from 

being drawn into crime and violence as well as the delivery of activities for adult and 

young people.   

4.0 Summary of main proposals 

4.1 Working with partners, the Building Safer & Stronger Communities programme 

seeks to deliver interventions that tackle the root cause of crime across the borough 

with much of this focus on prevention.   

4.2 This partnership working is underpinned through data and intelligence to ensure 
investment decisions are based on evidence and the impact can be clearly 
demonstrated.  The interventions delivered to date continue to evolve to the needs 
of residents and local communities.  

 

Page 12



Building Safer & Stronger Communities 
 

7 
 

 
 

5.0 Alternative Options  

5.1 There is a variety of legal powers and techniques available that tackle the root 

causes of crime.  

5.2 Partnership working and maximising effective use of available resources ensures a 

continued focus on reducing crime, anti-social behaviour and fly tipping.  This 

breadth of partnership working has delivered a variety of interventions since 2021 

and is contributing towards the reduction of crime, anti-social behaviour and fly 

tipping.  

5.3 The Council and partners could choose not to continue to fund the Building Safer & 

Stronger Communities programme, however given the notable impact the funding to 

date has delivered such a decision may be counterproductive. 

6.0 Key Risks 

6.1 Data and intelligence demonstrates that this programme and partnership working to 

date is making a difference to residents and communities across t
[...]
mmunities programme works with the community 

to bring forward volunteering opportunities.  This includes supporting those 

interested in enhancing environmental standards through the 1,600 Street 

Champions who volunteer to complete additional litter picks in their community.  

Such work is complimented by initiatives such as ‘clean and green’ that encourage 

children and young people to help keep their local area clean and green. 

14.0  Background Papers 

1 Cabinet - 18 February 2021 

15.0  Appendices 

None. 
 

  

16.0  Report Sign Off 
 

Signed off by Date sent Date signed off Initials  
Legal 10/04/2025 10/04/2025 RP 
Finance 03/04/2025 03/04/2025 PT 
Director 10/04/2025 10/04/2025 DRS 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Cabinet  

Thursday 15 May 2025 

Annual Governance Statement for 2024/25 

 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Zona Hannington - Cabinet Member: Finance, Governance 

and Customer Services 

Lead Director: Anthea Lowe - Director: Policy & Governance 

Service Area: Policy & Governance 

Report Author: Rob Montgomery – Audit, Governance & Procurement Lead 

Manager 

Officer Contact 
Details: 

Tel: 01952 383103

  

Email: Robert.Montgomery@telford.gov.uk 

 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Key Decision: Not Key Decision  

Forward Plan: Not Applicable 

Report considered by: Senior Management Team – 15 April 2025 

Business Briefing – 1 May 2025 

Cabinet Meeting – 15 May 2025 

Audit Committee – 28 May 2025 

 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

1.1 Approve the Annual Governance Statement 2024/25, attached as Appendix A 
(including Annex 1) and notes the information in the report. 

 
1.2 Approve the Local Code of Good Governance (Appendix B). 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



The Annual Governance Statement 2024/25 & Local Code of Good Governance 

2 
 

 

2.0 Purpose of Report 

2.1 For the Audit Committee to review and approve the 2024/25 Annual Governance 
Statement to accompany the annual accounts and the Local Code of Good 
Governance. 

 
3.0 Background 

 

3.1 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council is required to 

produce an Annual Governance Statement and it is best practice that the 

statement is signed by the Leader and Chief Executive of the Council. This 

statement should accompany the Annual Accounts.   

 

3.2 The Annual Governance Statement for 2024/25 is attached at Appendix A and has 

been developed based on the requirements of the regulations and CIPFA/Solace 

guidance. The statement includes an action plan (Annex 1) to ensure that we 

continue to improve our existing governance arrangements. 

 

3.3 The action plan attached to the 2023/24 statement (implemented during 2024/25) 

has been reviewed and updated to reflect current progress. Any actions still in 

progress from the 2023/24 plan have been incorporated into the 2024/25 action 

plan, see Annex 1 at Appendix A. 

 

3.4 The Annual Governance Statement and the Local Code of Good Governance 

outlines that the Council has a robust governance framework in place but that it is 

continually reviewing procedures to maintain and demonstrate good corporate 

governance. It is supported by risk management and sound systems of internal 

control which are paramount in these continuing times of financial constraint. The 

Council can be assured that during 2024/25, including during organisational and 

personnel changes, that the existing or revised governance arrangements have 

continued to support proper governance. Where required changes to procedures 

have been agreed by SMT and changes to the Constitution have been agreed by 

the Council, through the Council’s Constitution Committee. 

 

3.5 Assurance for the Annual Governance Statement is provided by all areas of the 

Council and externally by the following: 

 

a) Leader and Chief Executive – who sign the statement to acknowledge th
[...]
ncil website 
 

Transparency Code 
 

Complaints annual report 
 

Information rights policy 
 

AGS 
 

Member role 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Risk and 
performance 

Transparency 
and audit 

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Building Safer & Stronger Communities
	6 Annual Governance Statement (2024/25)
	Appendix A for Annual Governance Statement (2024/25)
	Appendix B for Annual Governance Statement (2024/25)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

          CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday 15 May 2025 at 
10.00 am in Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater One, Telford, TF3 

4JG 
 

PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY 21 MAY 2025 
 

(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: TUESDAY 27 MAY 2025) 
 

 
Present: Councillors L D Carter (Chair), R A Overton (Vice-Chair), 
Z Hannington, C Healy, A D McClements, K Middleton, S A W Reynolds and 
O Vickers.  
 
Also Present:   Cllr T J Nelson (Conservative Group Leader) and Cllr 
W L Tomlinson (Liberal Democrats Group Leader) 
 
Apologies: Councillor P Watling 
 
CAB-57 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
CAB-58 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2025 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
CAB-59 Leader's Announcements 
 
The Leader highlighted that over the past week, a number of poignant events 
had taken place across the Borough to commemorate the VE80 anniversary. 
The Council had allocated £50,000 to support community-led 
commemorations and the Leader expressed his gratitude towards all 
participating communities, the MP for Telford, and the Council’s Events and 
Highways Teams for their hard work and efforts towards supporting Council-
led events.  
 
A new Armed Forces Community Hub had been announced in Dawley, a 
project which had been supported by various local partners and would be 
named in honour of former Councillor Chris Turley to recognise his 
distinguished military service. The Hub would act as a one-stop shop to 
provide support for the Borough’s armed forces community and their families. 
 
The Leader advised that he had written to Councillor Heather Kidd to 
congratulate her on her recent election as Leader of Shropshire Council and 
that despite the position in relation to the merger of each Council remaining 
the same, he had expressed his willingness to collaborate on shared issues 
such as cross-border transport.  



 

 

 
The Leader also highlighted AFC Telford United’s recent promotion, which 
was a historic achievement for the Borough. The Council had provided an 
outdoor screen on the Club’s pitch which had enabled 1,000 Telford residents 
to watch the winning away game against Kettering Town over the bank 
holiday weekend. 
 
Finally, the Council had welcomed national visitors to the Borough which 
offered an opportunity to showcase the dedication of local staff, volunteers 
and civil servants, with the Leader reaffirming his administration’s commitment 
to supporting local residents.  
 
CAB-60 Building Safer & Stronger Communities 
 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Highways, Housing & Enforcement 
presented the report of the Director: Neighbourhood & Enforcement Services. 
The report outlined the progress and impact of the programme since its initial 
launch in April 2021 in partnership with the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) to tackle crime, anti-social behaviour and environmental issues across 
the Borough.  
 
The programme had grown from an initial £2.5m investment to £6m following 
a combination of Council funds, PCC contributions and successful 
securement of external bids. Through the use of a data and intelligence-led 
approach, it had delivered targeted interventions in high-need areas, resulting 
in a reduction in crime, fly-tipping, and anti-social behaviour.  
 
Key achievements included the expansion of youth services, improved 
housing standards, targeted crime reduction through use of local action plans 
and enhanced community safety infrastructure through the installation of 170 
new streetlights and CCTV cameras.  
 
Working in partnership with external organisations and educational settings, 
the programme had provided a range of youth activities including the Urban 
Games initiative aimed at children and young people aged between 8 – 16 
years old and offered opportunities to participate in sports activity. During the 
2024 summer holidays, over 3,000 children and young people had attended 
the free sessions with a total of 9,000 children and young people attending 
sessions since its launch in 2022. Telford Kicks, which was another youth 
activity provided through the programme had offered free Friday night football 
sessions to over 130 children and young people with a number of attendees 
securing their own coaching qualifications. 
 
The use of local area action plans had resulted in a 5% reduction in the 
number of shop lifting incidents in Telford Town Centre and Newport. Other 
interventions had included tackling the illegal use of motorbikes, mini motos 
and quadbikes. CCTV had also been extended into taxi’s on a voluntary basis 
through funding provided in conjunction with the Community Safety 
Partnership which would see 20% of Telford and Wrekin licensed taxi’s fitted 
with CCTV units.  



 

 

 
A review of anti-social behaviour reports in August 2024 had shown a 
reduction of 28% when compared to the previous year with recorded crime 
also continuing to reduce. The Council had continued to engage with 
residents on tackling fly tipping to reduce the impact on the community and 
environment. Over the past 12 months, the number of fly tips reported to the 
council had decreased up to 48% in some areas of the Borough. During 
2024/25, the Council had investigated over 1,200 fly tips, issued 186 warning 
letters, 130 statutory notices and 40 fixed penalty notices.  
 
The report underpinned the core values of partnership working and the 
programme’s success in protecting vulnerable residents and fostering a 
community resilience approach through continued investment and effective 
use of CC funding to deliver tangible outcomes for residents.  
 
Cabinet Members praised the work of Council officers and highlighted how the 
programme had had a clear impact on reducing crime, anti-social behaviour 
and fly tipping. Members recognised that as a result of the programme, crime 
rates in the Borough had remained below regional and national averages 
since 2023. They welcomed the expansion of youth activities including the 
introduction of new youth clubs in areas such as Woodside, Arleston and 
Dawley as well as the Council’s approach to providing targeted support for 
vulnerable children and young people through partnerships such as the St 
Giles Trust.  
 
The Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group welcomed the report and praised 
the progress that had been made in reducing crime and anti-social behaviour 
in the Borough. He supported the introduction of CCTV cameras in taxi’s and 
noted the dual role it would play in protecting both passengers and drivers. He 
asked the Council to consider exploring the use of CCTV measures on buses 
operated by the Council and Arriva. He commended the Council’s 
collaborative work with West Mercia Police and partners and emphasised the 
importance of providing safe and structured environments for children and 
young people. 
 
The Leader of the Conservative Group thanked officers for the detailed 
briefing that had been provided prior to the meeting and supported the use of 
data intelligence to guide interventions. He urged the Council to take caution 
around surveillance and asked for considerations to be made in regard to the 
deployment of CCTV in areas such as Priorslee and for the Council to be 
flexible in identifying solutions to CCTV issues following the recent criminal 
damage in Strine Valley Park. He endorsed the Council’s continued focus on 
tackling crime, anti-social behaviour and fly-tipping, noting the importance of 
residents feeling safe in their communities. He also highlighted the importance 
of community pride and encouraging elected Members to support residents in 
maintaining their neighbourhoods. 
 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: Highways, Housing & Enforcement 
noted that whilst certain wards had been a key focus for the programme, data 
had shown a borough-wide impact with continued reductions in crime and 



 

 

anti-social behaviour. He confirmed that many local buses had CCTV installed 
including buses owned and operated by the Council. He responded to 
concerns raised in relation to double taxation, emphasising that Parish & 
Town Councils who had purchased additional services such as 
Neighbourhood Enforcement Officers (NEOs) were paying for an enhanced 
service rather than duplicating existing services.  
 
The Leader praised the outcomes within the report as a key policy in 
delivering the administration’s ambition for every neighbourhood to be a great 
place to live and highlighted how the programme’s success was underpinned 
by consistent budget investment. He thanked Town & Parish Council’s for the 
vital role they had played in enhancing the initiative and reaffirmed the 
Council’s position in relation to holding irresponsible private landlords to 
account. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the partnership working and continued focus Building Safer & 
Stronger Communities has on tackling the root causes of crime 
across the borough be noted;  

b) the data and intelligence led approach to focus resources and 
partnership working to tackle crime, anti-social behaviour and fly 
tipping across the borough be endorsed; and 

c) delegated authority be granted to the Director for Neighbourhood 
& Enforcement in consultation with the Deputy Leader, and 
Cabinet Member for Highways, Housing & Enforcement, to submit 
bids for external funding that supports Building Safer & Stronger 
Communities. 

 
CAB-61 Annual Governance Statement (2024/25) 
 
The Cabinet Member: Finance, Governance and Customer Services 
presented the Annual Governance Statement for 2024/25. 
 
Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, the Council was required to 
produce an Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The Annual Governance Statement and the Local Code of Good Governance 
outlined that the Council had a robust governance framework in place and 
procedures would be continually reviewed and maintained to demonstrate 
good corporate governance. 
 
The 2024/25 Annual Governance Statement set out the adherence to the 
Council’s governance arrangements during the period 1 April 2024 to 31 
March 2025 and measured their effectiveness by undertaking regular internal 
quality monitoring across services, peer reviews, benchmarking and external 
audits.   
 
The Council had been assured that during 2024/25, including during 
organisational and personnel changes, that the existing or revised governance 



 

 

arrangements had continued to support proper governance and where 
changes had been required to procedures, these had been agreed by the 
Senior Management Team. Changes made to the Constitution were also 
agreed by the Council, through the Council’s Constitution Committee.  
 
Over the past year, the Council had achieved significant national recognition, 
including being shortlisted for three national awards including Council of the 
Year. Adult Social Care had been rated ‘Good’ by the CQC and Children’s 
Services had been rated ‘Outstanding’ by Ofsted  following their assessments 
in July 2024. The Council had received national praise for its work in special 
educational needs and its response to the Independent Inquiry led by Tom 
Crowther KC into Child Sexual Exploitation.  
 
Despite ongoing financial challenges, the Council had continued to implement 
robust savings and financial plans to protect frontline services and its 
governance arrangements had remained strong and fit for purpose, placing 
the authority in a very positive position. 
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report, highlighted the Council’s strong and 
transparent governance framework. They acknowledged that the assurance 
rating of ‘reasonable’ was one which was positive and that the Council was 
one of very few local authorities to have achieved this rating.  Members 
praised the Council’s ability to maintain high-quality services despite enduring 
£181m from former Government cuts. They commended officers for their 
continued work and dedication to deliver the Council’s vision to protect, care 
and invest. 
 
The Leader of the Liberal Democrat Group welcomed the report and noted the 
important of good governance and how it had contributed to the Council’s 
success. He praised the Council’s Audit and Finance teams for their work in 
achieving a strong result.  
 
The Leader of the Conservative Group thanked the Monitoring Officer for 
providing a detailed briefing prior to the meeting and commented on the 
assurance rating as one which was positive for the Council. He praised the 
professionalism of officers however raised concerns around the accessibility 
of performance data in relation to some of the Council’s strategies. He asked 
the Council to consider the use of the Council’s Scrutiny function to monitor 
the effectiveness of strategies following their approval by the Cabinet to 
further strengthen the Council’s democratic processes.  
 
The Leader highlighted that the assurance rating given was a strong result 
when compared nationally and that Auditors had given the Council a clean bill 
of health which was an achievement shared by only 30% of Councils.  
  
RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the Annual Governance Statement 2024/25) be approved and the 
report be noted; and 

b) the Local Code of Good Governance be approved.   



 

 

 
 
The meeting ended at 10.39 am 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Anthea Lowe 
Director: Policy & Governance 
Date:  Wednesday 21 MAY 2025 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday 19 June 2025 


